
Resources for 
Human Trafficking 

in Kent County

From the Kent County 
Human Trafficking Task Force



Find more resources.
Available 24/7 at htresourcehub.org, a searchable 
database of resources for those working and dealing 
with human trafficking. You can search by name, type 
of service, gender, ages, citizenship and more.

This online directory of resources is run by Women 
at Risk, International in collaboration with the Kent 
County Human Trafficking Task Force.

HTResourceHub.org

Need help now?
The task force’s 24-hour confidential hotline is here 
for you. Call 616.726.7777 to report a tip, receive 
more information about sex and labor trafficking, 
and find out how you can help.

616.726.7777

Table of Contents
Human Trafficking in Kent County......................	4

Basic Needs..........................................................	5
Shelter....................................................................	5
Food.......................................................................	8

Aid..........................................................................	9
Counseling.............................................................	 9
Employment..........................................................	10
Legal......................................................................	11
Medical..................................................................	13
Pregnancy..............................................................	13

Advocacy..............................................................	14

Awareness............................................................	16 

Prosecution..........................................................	17

Red Flags of Human Trafficking.........................	18

Index....................................................................	20

More about the task force available at 
stopthistraffic.org



4 5

Human Trafficking in 
Kent County
Does human trafficking exist in Kent County? Yes. 
Wherever there are people, streets, hotels, and businesses, 
there is human trafficking. Trafficking does not mean 
smuggling people across borders; it means selling people 
as commodities, most often for forced sex or labor. It is a 
crime to cause anyone to engage in labor by force, fraud, 
or coercion; or to prostitute anyone under age 18, whether 
by force or not. Traffickers gain control over victims through 
intimidation, false romance, violence, money, drugs, and 
threats. They often manipulate victims into believing that the 
trafficker is the only one who can provide for them, or that if 
victims break loyalty with the trafficker, they or someone they 
love will be seriously harmed. If you see anyone you think is 
being forced to perform sex or labor against their will, even if 
the person denies it, call the police to report it immediately.

The Kent County Human Trafficking Task Force is 
developing a community of ready responders to be the eyes 
and ears of human trafficking in Kent County. We call on 
parents, teachers, teens, hotel clerks, gas station workers, 
waiters, police officers, prosecutors, nonprofits, medical 
professionals, and community members to recognize the 
signs of sex and labor trafficking and report it.

This guide is a collection of area resources to help those 
affected by trafficking, from basic needs like food and 
shelter to legal help and prosecution. You can also log 
on to htresourcehub.org for a searchable database of 
human trafficking resources, or call the Kent County Human 
Trafficking Task Force 24-hour hotline at 616.726.7777.

Basic Needs
Shelter
Arbor Circle - The Bridge Program
(616) 451-3001, toll-free 1-877-275-7792
1115 Ball Ave NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49505
A safe shelter program for youth who are facing homelessness 
or considering running away. The Bridge offers youth a stable 
and accessible place to stay. Along with a variety of supportive 
programs, it helps them connect with peers, learn new skills, 
and find resources to reconnect with their families, schools and 
community. The Bridge services are available 24 hours a day, 7 
days a week, and 365 days a year to youth (ages 10-17, male 
and female). Youth/families in crisis can call or walk in anytime. 
Services are free.

Bethany Christian Services - Safe Families for Children
(616) 375-3361
901 Eastern Ave NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49501
Helps parents experiencing temporary crisis by providing a 
Christian family for their child to stay with while the crisis has 
passed.

Dégagé Ministries
(616) 454-1661
144 Division Ave S | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Programs designed to address immediate and long-term needs 
while providing hope and dignity. Dining Room is open seven 
days a week offering low-cost and free meals as well as a safe 
alternative to the streets for those seeking to build friendships and 
be part of our community. Dégagé provides patrons with a place to 
take care of basic needs such as taking a shower, brushing their 
teeth, ironing clothes, receiving personal care items, storing items 
in a locker and receiving a haircut. Also provides a resource office, 
ID office, and mailing addresses.
Open Door is a safe haven for women in crisis. Women are 
provided with a place to sleep, access to showers and lockers and 
the opportunity to be part of support groups.



6 7

House of Prayer
842 Alpine Ave NW | Grand Rapids, MI 49504
The mission of the House of Prayer is to be a stepping stone for 
women released from treatment centers, jails, prisons, or shelters 
to live healthy, productive and safe lives.
The purpose of the House of Prayer is to provide transitional 
housing and support for adult women of all ages in a safe, family-
like setting, so they may become contributing members of society.

HQ Runaway & Homeless Youth Drop-In Center
(616) 406-3945
320 State St SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
An afternoon drop-in center for youth ages 14-24 who are 
experiencing unsafe or unstable housing conditions. A safe 
space to meet basic needs (such as laundry, hygiene, and 
showers). Provides community connections to case management, 
counseling, housing support, and employment/education support 
Ages 14-19 Monday-Friday 3:30-5:30pm. Ages 20-24 Monday 
6-8pm and Tuesday/Thursday 12:30-2:30pm.

Mel Trotter Ministries
(616) 454-8249
225 Commerce Ave SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Mel Trotter Ministries exists to demonstrate the compassion of 
Jesus Christ toward the hungry, homeless and hurting of the 
greater Grand Rapids area, offering a food pantry, day shelter for 
the homeless, evening meals for men/women/children, women 
and children’s shelter, men’s shelter, shelter for public inebriates, 
and the S.A.V.E. Program (90-day Spiritually Accountable, 
Vocationally Equipped Program combining work, counseling, 
discipleship and teaching). 

Sacred Beginnings
(616) 890-8278
1336 Elliott | Grand Rapids, MI 49507
A transitional program for women recovering from human trafficking, 
sexual exploitation and substance abuse, providing shelter, 
advocacy, aftercare and rehabilitation programs for women in the 
West Michigan area. Includes safe, drug-free transitional housing, 
a supervised living environment, peer mentoring, counseling, 
community referrals, case management, and legal advocacy.

Safe Haven Ministries - Ramoth House
(616) 452-6664
3501 Lake Eastbrook Blvd Suite 335
Grand Rapids, MI 49546 (Administrative Office)
A confidential emergency shelter available for women and their 
children. During their stay, residents also receive ongoing case 
management and support.

The Salvation Army - Housing Assessment Program
2-1-1 or 800-887-1107 (call to be referred to HAP)
The Housing Assessment Program (HAP) is Kent County’s central 
intake point for homeless persons or those at risk of becoming 
homeless. HAP refers households to a variety of community 
services or agencies for assistance to resolve their housing crisis, 
as programs’ eligibility and availability allow. Please have the 
following information available to complete an assessment: last 
4 digits of Social Security Number for all household members, 
documentation of homelessness. HAP is open weekdays from 
8:30-noon and 1:00pm-4:30pm. Walk-in hours are Wednesday 
from 11-3pm.

Wedgwood Christian Services - The Manasseh Project
(616) 942-2110
3300 36th St SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49512
The Manasseh Project offers a specialized shelter and trauma 
recovery center for girls who are the victims of sex trafficking 
and other forms of severe sexual abuse. The home provides 
both shelter care as well as a secure, trauma-focused treatment 
experience with specialized programming to help sex trafficked/
sexual abuse victims find healing in a safe environment.

Well House
(616) 245-3910
600 Cass SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Well House provides safe, affordable housing to the homeless. 
Homeless are provided immediate access to a place of their 
own without requiring treatment or sobriety as a precondition for 
housing. Residents are supported with treatment options for their 
recovery and integration into the community. 



8 9

YWCA West Central Michigan - YWCA-Wege Sojourner House
(616) 451-2744
25 Sheldon Blvd SE
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (Administrative Office)
The YWCA provides confidential, short-term emergency shelter for 
victims of domestic violence and their dependent children who are 
fleeing situations of domestic violence.

Food
Catholic Charities of West Michigan - God’s Kitchen
(616) 454-4110
303 Division Ave S | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
A noontime hot meal is served daily at God’s Kitchen in the 
Heartside Neighborhood of Grand Rapids. Nourishment and meal-
time respite are available to anyone who visits the dining room.  
Guests are welcomed on a walk-in basis with no questions and no 
qualifiers. 

Fulton Street Farmer’s Market
(616) 454-4118
1147 East Fulton St | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
A farmers’ market that accepts Bridge Cards, Project Fresh 
coupons, and/or Double-Up Food Bucks. Open May-December 
Tuesday/Wednesday/Friday/Saturday 8am-3pm, January-April 
Saturday 10am-1pm.

Gaballi Local Host Sites
1014 Franklin St SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49507
1072 Jefferson Ave SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49507
898 4 Mile Rd NW #1B | Grand Rapids, MI 49544
Save 30-70% on groceries including fresh fruits and vegetables, 
dry foods, and meat products. 

South East Area Farmer’s Market
(616) 570-0218
1905 Madison St | Grand Rapids, MI 49507
Accepts Bridge Cards and Double-Up Food Bucks. Open May-
October in three locations. Main market Saturdays 11am-3pm 
(Madison Ave, just south of Franklin St). Garfield Park satellite 

market Fridays 3-7pm (334 Burton St). Well House satellite market 
Thursdays 3-7pm (Well House Community Garden, 32 Cass SE).

Aid
Heart of West Michigan United Way 2-1-1
2-1-1 (landline) or call toll-free at 1 (800) 887-1107
A free health and human service hotline that connects callers to 
more than 2,900 distinct services in Kent County. 2-1-1’s exten-
sively trained and certified staff members offer help to people in 
need 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Offers connections to food, 
housing, utilities, health care, and many more services.

Counseling
Arbor Circle
(616) 459-7215
1115 Ball Ave NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49505
Arbor Circle’s Outpatient Counseling Services guide individuals 
to discover the perspective and coping skills needed to adapt or 
even avoid life’s challenges by providing outpatient substance 
abuse and mental health services to youth and adults.

Bethany Christian Services
(800) 238-4269
901 Eastern Ave NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Counseling services for individuals, couples, groups, and families 
(including children, adolescents, and adults). Helping work through 
adjustment issues, adoption issues, abuse/neglect, anxiety and 
depression, behavioral and learning difficulties, developmental 
concerns, eating disorders, grief/loss, marital difficulties, peer/
sibling conflicts, separation and divorce, and stress or anger 
management.

Catholic Charities of West Michigan
(877) 359-6523 (toll free)
40 Jefferson Ave SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Working to help individuals facing the challenges of everyday life 
offering family, individual, and child counseling, substance abuse 



10 11

treatment, and domestic violence group counseling. Accepts 
many insurance companies including Medicaid and have a limited 
amount of funding sliding scale fee. 

Safe Haven Ministries
(616) 452-6664
3501 Lake Eastbrook Blvd Suite 335 | Grand Rapids, MI 49546 
One-on-one case management, support groups, and a trauma-
intervention program for women and their children who have 
experienced or are experiencing domestic abuse.

Wellspring Lutheran Services
(616) 281-4601
1715 Sutherland Dr SE | Kentwood, MI 49508
Family preservation services are delivered in family homes or 
other mutually agreed on community locations. A mixture of 
counseling, skills training and concrete services are offered to 
meet the unique needs of each family. Services include parenting 
skills training, crisis intervention, home management skills, 
budgeting assistance, safety planning, concrete assistance 
(transportation, emergency financial assistance, housing), 
advocacy with service provider/community resources, referral for 
substance abuse, mental health or other counseling.

YWCA West Central Michigan
(616) 459-4681 - Main
(616) 451-2744 - 24-Hour Domestic Violence Hotline
(616) 776-7273 - 24-Hour Sexual Assault Hotline
25 Sheldon Blvd SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Group therapy, individual therapy, support groups, intervention, 
referrals, and safety planning for survivors of domestic and dating 
violence, sexual assault, child sexual abuse, and stalking.

Employment
Michigan Works! One-Stop Service Centers
(616) 336-4040
121 Franklin SE Ste 120 | Grand Rapids, MI 49507
215 Straight Ave NW | Grand Rapids, MI 49504
Job seekers can access services including computers and staff to 

help create or update your resume, sharpen your interview skills, 
search for open positions, and evaluate your strengths and skills.

Women’s Resource Center
(616) 458-5443
678 Front Ave NW #180 | Grand Rapids, MI 49504
Helping women prepare for and secure meaningful employment 
with coaching, mentoring, skill-building, resume-writing, and 
supportive services.

Legal
Community Legal Services of West Michigan
(616) 929-5716
P.O. Box 140421 | Grand Rapids, MI 49514
A volunteer-based nonprofit who provides pro bono legal services 
to low-income families who do not readily qualify for other existing 
legal services. Services include child support, spousal support, 
contract/document review, criminal cases, custody, divorce, 
divorce with minor children, guardianship/conservatorship, 
landlord/tenant, parenting time, personal protection order (PPO), 
and eviction diversion pilot program.

Hispanic Center of Western Michigan
(616) 742-0200
1204 Grandville Ave SW | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Support for both individuals and families in West Michigan 
with immigration-related concerns. Services include Deferred 
Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA), family-based immigration/
petitions, status adjustment, consular processing, naturalization/
citizenship, VAWA (Violence Against Women Act) petitions for 
domestic violence victims, communication with foreign consulates, 
communication with relevant state and federal agencies, statewide 
partner agencies and referrals, notary fraud, deportation and 
detention inquiries, and assistance in finding missing adults and 
children in the U.S. and abroad.



12 13

Justice for Our Neighbors West Michigan
(616) 301-7461
207 Fulton St E Ste 3101 | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Welcoming immigrants into our communities by providing 
affordable, high-quality immigration legal services, engaging 
in advocacy for immigrants’ rights and offering education to 
communities of faith and the public, including family petitions, 
adjustment of status, naturalization, asylum applications, 
representation in immigration court, religious worker visas, self-
petition under the Violence Against Women Act, U Visas for 
victims of trafficking, T Visas for victims of trafficking, temporary 
protective status, special immigrant juvenile status, and advice 
and counsel.

Legal Aid of West Michigan
(616) 774-0672
89 Ionia Ave NW Ste 400 | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Legal Aid provides legal advice and representation in a broad 
range of areas including consumer cases, family matters, housing 
problems, government benefits such as SSI, Food Stamps and 
Medicaid, and other “non-fee-generating” cases. Legal Aid does 
not charge attorney fees to eligible low-income clients. Clients 
may be asked to pay some court costs or out-of-pocket expenses.

Michigan Migrant Legal Assistance
(616) 454-5055
1104 Fuller Ave NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Helping ensure equal rights for Michigan’s low-income 
farmworkers and their families. Migrant Legal Aid provides 
programs and services to help ensure migrants are not subject 
to discriminatory treatment, including advocacy, community 
education, outreach services to camps, legal advice and 
representation, and referrals. Migrant Legal Aid provides legal 
advice to migrants regarding their employment, minimum wage, 
right to suitable housing, education, health and public benefits, 
civil rights, and worker protections. Migrant Legal Aid represents 
clients through negotiation, mediation, and/or litigation in court. 
Often this involves working with large groups of workers with the 
same employer and similar legal issues.

Medical
Children’s Assessment Center
(616) 336-5160
901 Michigan NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Assessing, supporting, and assisting child victims of suspected 
sexual assault by offering behavior assessments, forensic 
interviews, law enforcement, children’s protective services, and 
noninvasive medical exams.

YWCA West Central Michigan - Nurse Examiner Program
(616) 776-7273
25 Sheldon Blvd SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Comprehensive, timely, and sensitive medical-forensic 
examinations for victims of sexual assault. With patient consent, 
evidence is collected and documented by specially trained, 
professional nurse examiners in a supportive private environment. 
Volunteer advocates who can offer crisis counseling and 
education resources are part of this response as well. Offered on 
a 24-hour on-call basis for children and adults, both females and 
males. Contact the program within 96 hours of the incident.

Pregnancy
Bethany Christian Services
(800) 238-4269
901 Eastern Ave NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Free, confidential pregnancy counseling for women and men of all 
ages. Services are to listen, answer your questions, support and 
advocate for you, and respect your decision. Includes adoption 
information and financial assistance during pregnancy.

Catholic Charities of West Michigan - Baby Pantry
(616) 454-4110
303 Division Ave S | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
A selection of new and gently used items for infant and toddler care 
at no cost. Pantry visitors must be able to show documentation that 
they are the primary parent or custodian for each child needing 
items from the pantry. Clients can visit the pantry once each month 
to obtain items for their children (up to 5 years of age).



14 15

Hope Unexpected
(616) 706-9060
8425 Byron Center Ave SE | Byron Center, MI 49315
Nurturing and empowering young single mothers by 
demonstrating the love of Jesus Christ. Hope Unexpected’s goal 
is to bridge the gap and offer support to make success and self-
sufficiency possible. Services include Monday Meets groups, one-
on-one mentoring, free professional counseling, car care program, 
adoption/parenting education, and prayer support.

Pine Rest Christian Mental Health Services 
Mother and Baby Program
(616) 258-7509
300 68th St SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49501
A short-term, intensive treatment program for women experiencing 
significant symptoms of postpartum depression and other perinatal 
mood disorders. The program is for women who are pregnant or 
up to one year postpartum.

Planned Parenthood West and Northern Michigan 
(616) 774-7005
425 Cherry St SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Promoting and ensuring sexual health, responsibility, and 
justice. Offering sexual health care for women, men, and teens, 
birth control methods and emergency contraception, condom 
distribution, sexually transmitted infection testing/treatment, 
pregnancy testing and options information/treatment.

Advocacy
Children’s Assessment Center
(616) 336-5160
901 Michigan NE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Assessing, supporting, and assisting child victims of suspected 
sexual assault by offering behavior assessments, forensic 
interviews, law enforcement, children’s protective services, and 
noninvasive medical exams. 

Dominican Sisters
(616) 459-2910
2025 E Fulton | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
The Dominican Sisters commit as women to stand with other 
women of the world as we experience oppression, poverty, and 
violence.

Eve’s Angels
info@evesangels.org
A nonprofit ministering the love of Jesus Christ to women in 
the adult entertainment industry. Eve’s Angels seeks to support 
women with resources and housing, and provide them with time 
and space to find out who they were really created to be, and give 
them the tools to help become it.

Hispanic Center of Western Michigan
(616) 742-0200
1204 Grandville Ave SW | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Helping impoverished people in crisis successfully navigate the 
systems of service that exist in our community. Including food 
services (pantry referrals, food stamps, healthy eating resources, 
working with the Department of Human Services), mental health 
services (sexual assault victim support services, mental health 
support groups and service referrals, Spanish-speaking support 
group for lesbian/bisexual Latinas), family services (divorce/
child custody/child support issues, Child Protective Services 
concerns, parenting concerns such as teen runaways and youth 
substance abuse, day care assistance, paperwork and vital 
records, assistance with victims of crime and interactions with law 
enforcement, emergency shutoff assistance), workplace services 
(wage and hour labor concerns, employability assistance, civil 
rights concerns), and medical services (Medicaid assistance, 
healthcare system navigation, advocacy).

Red Cord Community
lorilyn@redcordcommunity.org | redcordcommunity.org
Providing soul care for anti-human trafficking advocates 
(organizations, churches and other groups), including group 
retreats, individual spiritual direction, facilitating expressive arts 
soul care circles and listening circles, consultation, and keynote 
speakers. In-person and virtual options available.



16 17

Women At Risk, International
(616) 855-0796
279 44th St SW | Wyoming, MI 49418
Women At Risk, International, unites and educates women to 
create circles of protection and hope around women at risk 
through culturally sensitive, value-added intervention projects, 
including risk coaches, victim advocacy, resources for shelters and 
counseling, and international partnerships.

YWCA West Central Michigan - Nurse Examiner Program
(616) 776-7273
25 Sheldon Blvd SE | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
For victims of sexual assault, volunteer advocates offer crisis 
counseling and education resources in addition to the nurse-
provided forensic-medical exam. Offered on a 24-hour on-call 
basis for children and adults, both females and males. Contact the 
program within 96 hours of the incident.

Awareness
Kent County Human Trafficking Task Force
(616) 726-7777 | stopthistraffic.org
The Kent County Human Trafficking Task Force is working to build 
awareness, collaboration, and investigative capacity to address 
sex and labor trafficking. The task force seeks to develop a 
community of ready responders to be the eyes and ears of human 
trafficking in Kent County. 

Safe Haven Ministries - Prevention and Education Program
(616) 452-6664
3501 Lake Eastbrook Blvd Suite 335 | Grand Rapids, MI 49546 
Using varied teaching methods to reach diverse audiences, 
Safe Haven offers domestic violence prevention and education 
training throughout the community. While each of these trainings 
can be tailored specifically to the audience and desired learning 
outcomes, some of the topics often covered in these trainings 
include teen dating violence prevention, domestic violence 
prevention, and bystander intervention.

Prosecution
FBI - Local Field Office
(313) 965-2323
FBI Detroit 26th Floor | P.V. McNamara FOB 477 Michigan Ave 
| Detroit, MI 48226
The FBI is a threat-based and intelligence-driven national security 
and law enforcement organization with jurisdiction over violations 
of more than 200 categories of federal law, including human 
trafficking and other civil rights issues. If you believe you are a 
victim of a trafficking situation or may have information about a 
potential trafficking situation, call the National Human Trafficking 
Resource Center (NHTRC) at 1-888-373-7888 or the local field 
office at (313) 965-2323.

Kent County Prosecutor’s Office
(616) 632-6710
82 Ionia Ave NW Ste 450 | Grand Rapids, MI 49503
The prosecutor’s office seeks to protect the rights, safety, and 
security of Kent County residents through diligent efforts to 
prosecute criminal offenses in Kent County.

National Human Trafficking Resource Center (NHTRC)
1-888-373-7888
Call toll-free to submit a tip if you believe you are a victim of a 
trafficking situation or may have information about a potential 
trafficking situation. Please note the NHRTC is not a law 
enforcement or immigration authority and is operated by a 
nongovernmental organization.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
1-866-347-2423
The U.S. Department of Homeland Security is responsible for 
investigating human trafficking, arresting traffickers and protecting 
victims. The department uses a victim-centered approach. It 
also processes immigration relief through Continued Presence 
(CP), T visas, and U visas to victims of human trafficking. Report 
suspected human trafficking to law enforcement 24 hours a day by 
calling toll-free, or report online at www.ice.gov/tips.



18 19

Red Flags 
of Human Trafficking
Frequently seen with young people who are vulnerable to sex 
trafficking: 
•	 “Dates” someone much older. Gets lots of gifts from that 

person. Has to check in with them often.
•	 Their picture is posted on Backpage or other adult sites
•	 Engages in sexual activity to have basic needs met: food, 

shelter, clothing
•	 Kicked out by family or run away from home due to 

complicated family dynamics
•	 Carries around hotel room keys
Source: Compiled by members of the Kent County Human Trafficking 
Task Force

Other red flags:
•	 Fake ID’s and/or no ID
•	 Truancy
•	 Lying about age
•	 Substance abuse
•	 Poor medical history
•	 Stunted growth
•	 Malnutrition
•	 Rotting teeth
•	 Multiple pregnancies
•	 STDs
•	 Consistent need for pregnancy tests
•	 Broken bones
•	 Multiple abortions
•	 Fertility/reproductive health issues
•	 Branding
•	 Tattooing (specifically of a trafficker’s name)
Source: The Manasseh Project – Wedgwood Christian Services

Common work and living conditions:
•	 Is not free to leave or come and go as he/she wishes
•	 Is in the commercial sex industry and has a pimp / manager
•	 Is unpaid, paid very little, or paid only through tips

•	 Works excessively long and/or unusual hours
•	 Is not allowed breaks or suffers under unusual restrictions at 

work
•	 Owes a large debt and is unable to pay it off
•	 Was recruited through false promises concerning the nature 

and conditions of his/her work
•	 High security measures exist in the work and/or living locations 

(e.g. opaque windows, boarded up windows, bars on windows, 
barbed wire, security cameras, etc.)

Poor Mental Health or Abnormal Behavior:
•	 Is fearful, anxious, depressed, submissive, tense, or nervous/

paranoid
•	 Exhibits unusually fearful or anxious behavior after bringing up 

law enforcement
•	 Avoids eye contact

Lack of control:
•	 Has few or no personal possessions
•	 Is not in control of his/her own money, no financial records, or 

bank account
•	 Is not in control of his/her own identification documents (ID or 

passport)
•	 Is not allowed or able to speak for themselves (a third party 

may insist on being present and/or translating)

Other:
•	 Claims of just visiting and inability to clarify where he/she is 

staying/address
•	 Lack of knowledge of whereabouts and/or of what city he/she 

is in
•	 Loss of sense of time
•	 Has numerous inconsistencies in his/her story
Source: National Human Trafficking Resource Center



20 21

Index
Arbor Circle, 9
Arbor Circle - The Bridge, 5
Bethany Christian Services, 9
Bethany Christian Services, 13
Bethany Christian Services - Safe Families for Children, 5
Catholic Charities of West Michigan - Baby Pantry, 13
Catholic Charities of West Michigan - Counseling, 9
Catholic Charities of West Michigan - God’s Kitchen, 8
Children’s Assessment Center, 13
Children’s Assessment Center, 14
Community Legal Center, 11
Degage Ministries, 5
Dominican Sisters, 15
Eve’s Angels, 15
FBI, 17
Fulton Street Farmer’s Market, 8
Gaballi, 8
Heart of West Michigan United Way - 2.1.1, 9
Hispanic Center of Western Michigan, 15
Hispanic Center of Western Michigan - Immigration Services, 11
Hope Unexpected, 14
House of Prayer, 6
HQ Runaway & Homeless Youth Drop-In Center, 6
Justice for Our Neighbors West Michigan, 12
Kent County Human Trafficking Task Force, 16
Kent County Prosecutor’s Office, 17
Legal Aid of West Michigan, 12
Mel Trotter Ministries, 6
Michigan Migrant Legal Assistance, 12
Michigan WORKS, 10
National Human Trafficking Resource Center, 17
Pine Rest Christian Mental Health Services - Mother and Baby 
Program, 14
Planned Parenthood West and Northern Michigan, 14
Red Cord Community, 15
Sacred Beginnings, 6
Safe Haven Ministries, 10
Safe Haven Ministries - Prevention and Outreach Programs, 16

Safe Haven Ministries - Ramoth House, 7
South East Area Farmer’s Market, 8
The Salvation Army - Housing Assessment Program (HAP), 7
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 17
Wedgwood Christian Services - The Manasseh Project, 7
Well House, 7
Wellspring Lutheran Services - Family Preservation, 10
Women at Risk, International, 16
Women’s Resource Center, 11
YWCA West Central Michigan - Hotlines and Counseling, 10
YWCA West Central Michigan - Nurse Examiner Program, 13
YWCA West Central Michigan - YWCA-Wege Sojourner House, 8



Kent County 
Human Trafficking Task Force

September 2015

htresourcehub.org
stopthistraffic.org


